Passed: August 19, 2013 Signed: August 29, 2013

## ORDINANCE NO. \_\_2013-08-068\_\_\_\_

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING URBANA CITY CODE CHAPTER THREE, SECTION 3-43

(Increasing Number of Class BBB Liquor Licenses for Kroger Limited Partnership I d/b/a Ruler #253, 2010 South Philo Road)

WHEREAS, the City Council heretofore has adopted Urbana City Code Section 3-43 to establish limits on the number of liquor licenses issued in the City in this Class BBB designation; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the best interests of the City are served by amending said section to increase the number of Class BBB liquor licenses from 5 to 6 for Kroger Limited Partnership I d/b/a Ruler #253, 2010 S. Philo Road).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, CHAMPAIGN COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. Urbana City Code Chapter 3, "Alcoholic Liquors," Article III, "Retail License," Section 3-43, "Limitations on number issued," subsection 3-43(a), is hereby amended with the underlined text indicating new language and the strikethrough text indicating deletions as follows:

Sec. 3-43. - Limitations on number issued.

(a) The maximum number of liquor licenses authorized for the license classifications set forth below is as follows:

Classification	Number authorized				
Α	14				
AA	3				
AA-01	2				
В	1				
BB	5				
BBB	6				
BW	8				
С	21				
CA-1	2				
CA-2	2				
CG	1				
D	0				
НВ	1				
HL	1				
N	1				
R-1	11				
R-2	5				
URO	1				

Section 2. Those sections, paragraphs, and provisions of the Urbana City Code that are not expressly amended or repealed by this Ordinance are hereby re-enacted, and it is expressly declared to be the intention of this Ordinance not to repeal or amend any portions of the Urbana City Code other than those expressly set forth as amended or repealed in this Ordinance. The invalidity of any section or provision of this Ordinance hereby passed and approved shall not invalidate other sections or provisions thereof.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall not be construed to affect any suit or proceeding pending in any court, or any rights acquired, or a liability incurred, or any cause or causes of action acquired or existing prior to the effective date of this Ordinance; nor shall any right or remedy of any character be lost, impaired, or affected by this Ordinance.

Section 4. The City Clerk is directed to publish this Ordinance in pamphlet form by authority of the corporate authorities, and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

This Ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote, the "ayes" and "nays" being called, of a majority of the members of the Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, at a meeting of said Council.

	_	the	City	Council	this	19th	day of _	August,
2013	_•							
						adding again		
	AYES:	B:	rown,	Jakobsso	on; Ma	FIM no ARO	e berts, Sm	yth
					`K.	1	A. 10,	-
	NAYS:			<i>=</i> 4	CA C	Mille		
	ABSTAINS:			<i>u</i> ,			123	
	THE THINE.			<b>.</b> .	2 (m) m		EC. 7	
				I A	Co	26 7	500.	$\Omega = \Omega$
				S	· EKY	2-1-30-V	Min XX	V. Care
				· ***	CHUN	DER CENT	Tagan CI	ark, City Clerk
				4	MININA R	TERED		
	APPROVED	by the	he May	or this	29t	h''''day	ðf	_August,
_2013	<b>-</b> •							
							)	
						1	11	The state of the s
						pel	<del></del>	in Juson
						/ Laur	el Lún⁄t Pi	russing, Mayor /



## CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION IN PAMPHLET FORM



I, PHYLLIS D. CLARK, certify that I am the duly elected and acting
Municipal Clerk of the City of Urbana, Champaign County, Illinois.
I certify that on the <u>19th</u> day of <u>August</u> , 20 <u>13</u> ,
the Corporate Authorities of the City of Urbana passed and approved Ordinance
No2013-08-068, entitled:
"AN ORDINANCE AMENDING URBANA CITY CODE CHAPTER THREE, SECTION 3-43 (INCREASING NUMBER OF CLASS BBB LIQUOR LICENSES FOR KROGER LIMITED PARTNERSHIP I d/b/a RULER #253, 2010 SOUTH PHILO ROAD)"
which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.
The pamphlet form of Ordinance No2013-08-068 was prepared,
and a copy of such Ordinance was posted in the Urbana City Building
commencing on the 29th day of August, 2013, and
continuing for at least ten (10) days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance
were also available for public inspection upon request at the Office of the
City Clerk.
Dated at Urbana, Illinois, this $29\%$ day of,
20_13
Phyllis D. Clark, City Clerk  by Color Days to Clark